CAPEX (472) (880) (899) (919) (939) (959) (980) (1,001) (1,023) (1,045) (1,068)
FCFF 654  895  946  1,000  1,056  1,090  1,126  1,185  1,245  1,307  1,361
Terminal value   23,551
Total cash flow 654  895  946  1,000  1,056  1,090  1,126  1,185  1,245  1,307  24,912
Discount rate   0.96  0.88  0.82  0.76  0.70  0.65  0.60  0.55   0.51  0.48  0.44
Present value of cash flow 625  791  774  757  740  707  675  658  639  621  10,951
Total present value of cash
flow

17,937

Deduct: Accrued Dividend
payable

(214)

Deduct: Accrued Dividend
payable (as specified in SPA)

(800)

Deduct: Interest bearing debt (5,092)
Add: Other receivables 1,187
Add: Investments in other listed
companies

110

Add: Cash 2,220
Shareholders’ equity 15,349
Shareholders’ equity-
Controlling

13,840

Shareholders’ equity-Minority
interest

1,509

5) Sensitivity analysis

IFA analyzed the sensitivity of shareholders’ equity value by adjusting the projected gross profit margin
which refer to gross profit margin in 2017 – 2019 in the range of 15% - 17% as follow.

Cases Worst case Base case Best case
Gross Profit Margin (%) 14.6% 15.4% 16.2%

Independent Financial Advisor report regarding the connected transaction

 Page | 62

Shareholders’equity-
Controlling (RMB Million)

11,035 13,840 16,643

Shareholders’equity-
Controlling (THB Million)

51,485 64,566 77,647

6.3 Summary of Valuation

Summary of the valuation of Target companies and CTI which obtained from various valuation approaches
as follows.

   Unit: THB Million
Valuation Approach Value of FARM Value of

FEED
Value of FEED and

FARM
FARM to FEED

Portion
1. Book Value (“BV”) 31,275 28,348 59,622 52:48
2. Adjusted Book Value (“ABV”) 24,694 24,982 49,676 50:50
3. Market Comparable
3.1  P/ABV 117,575 70,368 187,943 63:37
3.2  P/E 529,864 100,302 630,166 84:16
3.3  EV/EBITDA No information on EBITDA
4. Discounted Cash Flow (“DCF”)

(base case)
140,927 64,566 205,493 69:31

Sensitivity analysis
Pessimistic Case 125,242 51,485 176,727 71:29
Optimistic Case 160,504 77,647 238,151 67:33
5. Precedent Transaction Comparable  No appropriate comparable

6.4 Advantages and Limitations of Each Valuation Methodology

Valuation Approach Advantages Limitations

1. Book Value Approach • Reflect the latest accounting
data

• Regardless of future profitability.
• Not reflect any situation that may

affect to future financial position.
2. Adjusted Book Value
Approach

• Reflect the latest accounting
data after adjustment

• Regardless of future profitability
potential.

• Not reflect any situation that may
affect to future financial position.

3. Market Comparable Approach